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UNITED SYATES DISTRICT COURT
SOQUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JEFFREY MORRIS, TARAS KICK,
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WHEREAS, plaintiffs Jeffrey Morris, Taras Kick, Rebezca Salawdeh, Stacey Antalek and
defendants CBS Broadcasting, Inc. and CBS 'Corporation and all of their respective parents,
subsidiarics, business units and affiliated companies of CBS, including but not limited 10 CBS
Television Distribution end CBS Enterprises (collectively “CBS”);! Walgreen Co.; Hammacher
Schlemmer & Co., Inc.; Toys “R"™ Us; Amazon.com, Inc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Costco Wholesale
Corporation; Sears Roebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc.,” have entered into a
Stipulation of Settlement (“Settlement Agreement”), after a full-day medialioh before and several
follow up telephone conferences with the Honorable Daniel Weinstein (ret.) and lengthy amms-length
settlement discussions amongst the parties;

AND WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement is subject to review under Rule 23 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and together with the exhibits thereto, sets forth the terms and
conditions for the proposed settlement and dismissal of the claims slleged in Plaintiffs’ Amended
Class Complaint on the merits and with prejudice;

AND WHEREAS, the Court has read and considered the Sertlement Agreement and
accompanying documents and after oral presemation by the parties to this Court on May 5, 2009, the

Partics have consented 1o the entry of this Order,

' All defined terms uscd hercin have the mcanings st forth in the definition section of the
Scrlement Agrecment.

2 ‘The parties to the Settlcment Agreement include defendants named in this Federal Action as well
as additional defendants named in the Related State Court Action pending in California Superior
Court for the County of Los Angeles and styled Ashestos Divease Awareness Qrganization, et al. v.
CBS Corporation, et al. (No. BC388918). CBS; Walgreen Co.; and Toys "R™ Us are named
defendants in this Federal Action as well as the Related State Count Action. Hammacher Schlemmer
& Co., Inc. is a defendant in this Federal Action only. Amazon.com, Inc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Cosico
Wholesale Corporation; Sears Rocbuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc. are numed
defendants in the Related State Court Action only.
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

A.  The Settlement Agreement is Preliminarily Approved and Final
- Approvel Schedule Set

1. The Court does hereby preliminarily approve the Seitlement Agreement and the tcrms
and conditions of settlement set forth therein, subject 10 further consideration at the final settlement
approval hearing ("Settlcment Hearing™) deseribed below.

2, The Court has conducted a preliminary assessment of the fairness, reasonableness,
and adequacy of the Settlement Agreement, and hereby finds that the settlement falls within the
range of reasonableness meriting possible final approval. The Court therefore preliminarily
approves the Setllement Agreement, subject to further consideration at the Scttiement Hearing

described below.

3. Pursuant to Rule 23(¢) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Court hereby sets
010 '
a hearing (“Settiement Hearing”) 1o be held on Feb. 1o, 2069, at_/Q_a m.,oras soon thereafier as

===
counsel may be heard, at the Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street,
New York, New York, 10007-1312, for the following purposes:

(@) 1o makc a final determination of whether this action satisfies the applicable
prerequisites for cass action weaunent, for purposes of settlement, under Rules 23(a) and (b) ol the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure;

(6) 10 determine whether the proposed terms of settlement are fair, reasonable,
and adequate and should be approved by the Court;

© io determine whether Judgment as provided under the Settlement Agreement
should be entered, dismissing the Amended Class Action Compluint (*"Complaim”) filed herein, on

the merits and with prejudice, and 10 delermine whether the release by the Settletnent Class of Lthe ’

Sertled Claims as set forth in the Setntlement Agreement should be provided to Defendants;
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(@)  to determine whether Plaintiffs’ application for an award of attomneys’ fees
and reimbursement of expenses to Plainmiffs should be granted; aml
(¢)  torule upon such other matters as the Court may deem appropriale.

4, Class Members must file and serve any objections to the proposed Sertlement
Agreement on or before September 14, 2009, including any memoranda and/or submissions in
support of said objection, which deadline will be set forth in the Class Notice pursuant to paragraph
30(a) of this Order; '

5. Memoranda, atfidavits, and other materials in suppon of the proposed settlement, and
Plaintffs’ request for an award of fees and expenses shal} be filed and served on or before October 2,
2009, with any reply/final papers due to be filed and served on or before October 16, 2009.

6. The Court reserves the right 10 continue the date of the Settlement Hearing without
further notice to the Class Mcmbers.

T Shoﬁld the Court require material modifications of the Settlement Class as defined in
Paragraph 10 of this Order below or to the Notice plan described in the Setilement Agreement, the
parties will be allowed the opportunity 1o be heard and/or 1o resgind the settlement based on the
modifications.

8. Neither Defendants nor their counse] shall have any responsibility for the application
[for attorneys’ fees or reimbursement of expenses, and such matters will be considered scparately
from the faimess, reasonableness, and adequacy of the Sentlement Agreement.

9. As set forth in the Seftlement Agreement, defendarts named in the Related Srate
Action, [ncluding defendanis Amazon.com, Ine,; Buy.com, Inc.; Costco Wholesale Corporation;

Sears Roebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc., have execuled and agreed 10 be bound

by the terms and conditions of the Sctilemnent Agreement and to participate in the implementation of

2795{4)
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the Settlement Agreement upon Final Approval of the Serdement Agreement, and are represented by

the same counsel representing Defendants in this Federal Action who are parties to the Scttlement

Apreement.
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Is Certified for Settlement Purposes
10.  Pursuant to Rules 23(a) and (b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and for the

purposes of the Settlernent only, the Court hereby certifies th.is; action as a ¢lass action on behaif of

the following Settlement Class:

Al) Persons who purchased or received (on or before the date on which Class Notice
is provided) any Settlement Toy Product(s) in the United States for personal use and
not for resale from CBS; Toys “R™ Us, Inc.; Hammacher Schlemmer & Co., Inc.;
Walgreen Co.; Amazan.com, Inc,; Buy.com, Inc.; Cosico Wholesale Corporation;
Sears Roebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc. (“Defendants”),
Excluded from the Settlement Class are Defendants, any entity in which a Defendant
has a controlling interest or which has a controlling interest in a Defendant, and
Defendants™ legal represcntatives, assigns and successors, as well as any person who
has timely filed a Request for Exclusion from the Settlement Class with the Claims
Adminisrator under this Agreement. Also excluded arc the Judges 10 whom the
cases are assigned and any member of their immediate family.

11, The Cournt ccrtifics the claims alleged in the Complaint for class treatment for
settlement purposes only, including, but not limited to, nepligence; misrepresentation; unjust
enrichment; breaches of implied and express warranties; strict lability for design/manufacturing
defects or failure 10 warn; violations of §349 of the New York General Business Law; fraudulent
concealinent; violations of California Business and Professions Codle §17200 ef seq.; violations of
California Civil Code §1750 ef seq. and other states’ similar consumer protection laws; violations c;f'
California Civil Code §§1792 und 1791.1(a); violations of California Civil Code §§1792 and
1791.1(b); and violations of California Civil Code §§1792.2 and 1791.1(b).

12.  The Court finds that the prercquisites for a ciass acticn under Rules 23(a) and (b)(3)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure have been satisfied in thet (a) the number of ¢lass members

is so numerous that the joinder of all individual class members is impracticable; (b) there are

- -
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quesfions of law and fact corsmon to the Settlement Class; (c) Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the
claims of the Settlement Class they seek to represent; (d) Plaintiffs and their counsel will fairly and
adequately represent the interests of the Settlernent Class; (¢) the questions of law and fact commoﬁ
10 the elass members predominate aver any questions affecting only individual class members; and
{f) a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the
controversy.

13,  Pursuamt to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Court hereby
appoints plaintiffs Jeffrey Moris, Taras Kick, Rebecca Salawdeh, and Stacey Antalek as class

representatives of the Settlement Class for purposes of the Settlemunt.

14,  Having considered the factors described in Rule 23(g)(1) of the Federa! Rules of Civil
Procedure, the Caurt hereby appoints William M. Audet, Esq. of Audet & Parmers, LLP, and John J.
Stoia, Jr., of Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins LLP, as Class Counsel to represent the
Setilement Class for purposes of semtiement,

C.  The Court Approves the Form and Method of Class Notice

15.  The Count approves the form and substance of the proposed short- and (revised) long-
form Class Notices, which are Exhibits A & B, respeciively, 10 this Order.”

16.  Afier review of Rosenthal & Company's resume, provided at the May 5, 2009
hearing, the Court approves the designation of Rosenthal & Company LLC, 75 Rowland Way, Suite
250, Novalw, CA 949435, as Court-appoimted Claims Adminisirator. The Claims Administrator shall

disseminatc the Notice 10 be given substantially in the form of Exhibits A and B, and pursuant to the

3 Authe preliminary approval hearing on May 5, 2009, the Court instructed the parties to revise the
long-form notice submitted to the Court on April 24, 2009, and submit such revised long-form notice
on or before May 15, 2009.
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method described in the Settlement Agreement, At or before the Settlement Hearing, the Claims

Administrator shall file (or cause 10 be filed) the with Court proot’ of compliance with the notice

plan.

17, The Court finds that the form and content of the Noiice. and the method set forth in
the Scrilement Agreement for notifying potential Settlement Class members of the Seulcmcm
Agreement, its terms and conditions, and the Settlement Hearing meet the requirements of Rule
23(cX2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and due process; constitute the best notice
practicable under the circumstances; and shall constitute due and sufficient notice to all persons and
entitics entitled thereto.

18.  Settlement Class members who wish 10 participate in the Settlement must provide 2
properly completed and signed Claim Fonm to the Claim Administrator a1 the address listed on the
form no Jater then the date provided on the Notice. Such deadline miy be further extended by Court
order.

19.  Any Settiement Class member who daes not submii a timely and valid ¢laim form
will not be entitled to receive any refund, but will otherwise be bound by all of the terms of the
Settleraent Agreement, including the terms of the Judgment 1 be entered in the Action and the
t¢leases provided for in the Settlement Agreement, and will be barred from bringing any action
against the Defendants asserting Settled Claims as defined in the Settlement Agreement,

20.  Each person or entity who submits a Claim Form shall be deemed to have submitted
to the jurisdiction of the Court with respect to the claim, and be bound by all of the terms of the
Settlement Agreement, including the terms of the Judgment 1o be entered in the Action and the
releases provided for in the Senlement Agreement, and will be burred from bringing any action

against the Defendants asserting Settled Claims as defined in the Scttiement Agreement.

279514.)
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21, Distribution of the refunds in accordance with the Settlement Agreement shall be
deemed final and conclusive against all Class Members, All Seitlement Clags members whose
claims are not approved by the Claims Administrator shall be barmred from receiving a refund, but
otherwise shall be bound by all of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, including the terms of the
Judgment and releases provided therein. -

22. Al proceedings with respect to the administration, processing, and determination of
claims submitted by Seftlement Class members pursuant to the Settiement Agreement and the
determination of a) controversies relating thereto, including disputed questions of law and fact with
respect to the validity of claims, shall be subject 10 the jurisdiction of the Court,

23.  Refumds to Settlement Class members shail be distributed in accordance with the
Settlement approved by the Court only after the Effective Date and after (i) all timely and valid
claim forms have been processed; (ii) all Class Members who huve submitted timely but otherwise
deficient claims forms have, at the discretion of the Claims Administrator, been notified of th;:
defecis and given an opportunity to correct them; and (1i1) all matters with respect to attorneys’ fees,
costs, and disburscments have been resolved by the Court and all appeals there from have been
resolved or the time for such appeals has expired,

24,  The Court preliminary finds that the Plaintiffs' designee of the ¢y pres payment—the
Asbestos Disease Awareness Orgapization (“AﬁAO“) is appropriate and compatible with the
purposes and intent of the litigation, as ADAQ is a non-profit education and advocacy organization
dedicated to raising public awareness about the dangers of asbestos exposure and the ofien deadly
asbestos-related diseases, and has agreed vo dedicate the ¢y pres funds in furtherance of'this purpose.

D. Procedure for Requesting Exclusion from the Setflement Class

25.  Sculement Class members shall be bound by all determinations and judgments in this

action, whether favorable or unfavorable, unless such persons or cntities request exclusion from the

-7 =
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Settlement Class in a timely and proper manner, as provided in the Setllement Agrecment. A
Settlement Class member requesting exclusion shall mail the request in written form by U.S. mail,
postmarked no later than the date set forth in the Notice and to the address designated therein, The
exclusion request must (i) state the name, address, and telephone number of the person or entity
seeking exclusion; (it) state that the person or entity wishesto be excluded from ihc class in Morris
v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc., Case No, 08-CV-0592(HB) (S.D.N.Y.); tiii} be signed by the submitting
person; and (iv) statc the submitting person’s name.

26, If more than 150 Settlement Class Members file timely Opt-Out Requests,
Defendanis may, at their discretion, nullify the Settlement Agreeinent by notice 1o Plaintiffs* counsel
no more than 10 days after the Opt-Out Period has expired and by providing notice to the Class in
accordance with Paragraph VII! of the Settlenent Agreement.

27.  If, following the date of this Order, any action brought by a Settlemerit Class member
sceking to prosecute any Setfled Claims, is filed with any court, arbitration panel, or other such
forum, the Defendants may seck an order preliminarily enjoining any such action pending final
approval of the Settlenent and exhaustion of all appeals conceming final approval of the Setilement
and/or expiration of the time 1o initiate such appeal; except thay, if such an action is brought by a
person or entity who has timely and validly requested exclusion fromn the Settlement Class, a party
may scek an order preliminarily enjoining such action only if the parly determines that it threatens
this Court’s jurisdiction or its ability to implement the Setilemeat.

E. Procedure for Objecting to the Setilement

28.  The Coun will consider comments in support of, or in opposition to, the Sentlement
and/or Piaimiffs‘ application for an award of attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses only it
such comments and any supporting papers are submitted in writing t the Clerk of the Court, United

States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States

-
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Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street, New York, New York 10007-1312, and copies of all such papers are

served, postmarked no later than the date set forth in the Notice to each of the following:

COUGHLIN STQIA GELLER ROGERS JOSEPH O°DONNELL
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP Renece D, Wasserman

Rachel L. Jensen 311 California St., 10" Fleor

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 ~ San Francisco, CA 94104

San Diego, CA 92101
Class Counseil Counsel for Defendants

29.  Allcomments or objections must include a refcrence 1o Morris v, CBS Broadeasting,
Inc, Case No. 08-CV-0592(HB) (S.D.N.Y.); the name of the person or entity on whose behalf they
are submitted; and the person’s of entity’s address and telephone nunber. Auendange at the hearing
is not necessary; however, persons wishing 1o be heard orally with respect to approval of the 7
Settlement and/or the application for attorneys' fees and expenses are required to provide written
notice of their intention to appear at the hearing as set forth in the Notice. Persons who intend 1o
oppose the Settlement and/or the application for attorncys® fees and expenses need not appear at the
hearing. Persons who do not intend to oppose the Settlement of fees application need not take any
action to indicate their approval. A person's failure 1o submit a written objection to the proposed
Sertlernent and/or application for attomeys’ fees and expenses in accordance with the deadline and
procedure set forth above and in the Notice waives any right the person may have to appeal from any
order or judgment of the Court granting approval of the marter to which the person fails 1o object a;
required.

F. Relevant Deadlines for Class Member Procedurcs

30.  Pursuant 1 the parties’ agreement, and the direction of the Court, the following

deadlines shall apply:

276514.1
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() - Class Notice shall be disseminated by publication in Parenss magazine, the
Claims Administrator website, and on the websites of Class Counset and ADAOQ no Iater than July
14, 2009, pursuant to the terms of the Settiement Agreement;

(c)  Class Members must file and serve any objections to the proposed Settlement
Agreenent on or before September 14, 2009, including any memorandum and/or submissjons in
support of said objection;

(¢)  Class Members must submit any Request for Exclusion on or before
Sepiember 28, 2009; and |

(d)  Class Members must submit any Claims Form on or before January 14, 2010.

G. Miscellaneous Provisions

31.  Pending fina! determination of whether the Settlement should be approved, neither
Plaintiffs nor any Settlement Class member, nor anyone who acts ot purports to act on their behalf,
shall instituie, commence, or prosecute any action asserting any Setiled Claim against Defendants as
defined herein and in the Settlement Agreement,

32.  Neither the Seulement Apreement, nor any stipnlation contained therein, nor
Defendams® compliance with this Order or any subsequent court order in furthcrance of tﬁe
Settlement Agrecment, coustittites an admission of, or evidence of, any liability on the pant of
Defendants for claims asserted or that eould have been asserted, or a lack thereof on the pan of
Plaintiffs.

33,  Ifthe Settlement is not ultimately consummated, then (a) the Settlement Agreement,
inciuding any amendments thereof, and this Order cenifying the Settlement Class and appointing
Plaintiffs as Sctilement Class represcntatives for purposes of the Sctilemnent shall be null and void, of
no further foree or effect, and without prejudice to any party, and mily not be introduced as evidence

or referred to in any actions or proceedings by eny person or entity; (b) each party shall be restored

-10-
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-

to its respective position as if existed immediately prior to the commencement of settlement
discussions; (¢) Defendants shall be free 10 contest class certification, notwithstanding certification
of the Settlement Class for purposes of settlement only.

34,  -Ifthe Settlement is finally approved at the Sertlement Hearing, the Court shall enter a
Final Judgment dismissing this case with prejudice, which shall be binding on zll Settlement Clnss'
members who have not previously made a Request for Exclusion in accordance with this Orderand
the ierms of the Setilement Agreement.

35, Al proceedings in this action are smyed undl further order of the Court, except as
may be necessary to implement the Settlement or comply with the terms of the Settlement
Agreement,

36.  The Court retains exclusive jurisdiction over the action to consider all further matters

anising out of or in connection with the Settlement,

ITIS SO ORDERED. ‘ !
DATED: . \ N\

THE HONORABLE OLD BAER, JR.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-11-~-
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Lagal Notice —

If you purchased a Planet Toys, Inc.
CSI Fingerpriit Examination Kit or
CSI Forensic Lab Kit,
you could be entitled to benefits

Planet Toys CSI Kits Published Notice

Vemsion A 225wx 100 h

5/14/2009

under a class action settlement.

You may be eligibla to fw.ﬂ]clmh In o aottiament of
a class eotlon lawsud i g' purchasad or reonived
@a 4 g In the Unlted Sistes a Planel Toys, Inc,
CS1 Fingerprint Examination Kit (Product Nos,
1204, 1213, 1225 or CS| Foensic Lab Kit
‘(Sl“'cldud No. 1203 {"Setllement Toy Products’),
t from Amazon.oom, Ino; Bluycom, fno;
Cotico Wholessle Comnration; CBS; char
ammer & Co,, Ino; Kmard Corporation; GVC,
e, Sears Roebuck and Co; Toys *R* Us, Inc.;
sen Co, {'Defandants”). Pwcheses for
resale are not included,

Nota that  Dafendenl  Goslco  Wholesale
cgdporaﬂon did not eell any Satilement Toy
ucls,

Please read this entira notice complately as it
affecte your legal righta, The Court authorized
publication of this netice.

WHAT'S THIS ABOUT?

Plaintifs in this fawst mllsge thel Defendants
Xnew or sholld have known that soma of the whits

Type: 7 pt Helvetica 55 Roman

fin ng powder in cetlaly of the Planst Toys,
Inc, Seltlemant Toy Products contained ashestoa
and misrepresented to the public thel the CSI Kils
were safe and appropriate plagihings for children.
Dafandants deny thal the Setlisment Toy Producte
contwined sshecton or ihal they did anything wiong
in relation lo the sale/distibution of tha TS Kils.
The Cout In charge of this vess ks {he U.S. Distriat
Courl for the Southem Disirict of New York, Tha
caaa is entitled Moms, of al vs, GBS, et &, Case
Na, DB-CV-0582 (HB). The propesad settiement is
riot an edmission of wongdaing by any party,

WHAT DOES THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDE?

Amony olher cansideration paid by the Dafendants,
Settieinad Class Members who imely file with the.
Clalma Administralor vafld claims by the Clims
Deadiine as specified in the Clalm Form wll be
eniilad (o & canh refund for tha artual or averags
prica paid for the Setlemont Toy Product(e).

WHAT ARE YOUR OFTIONS?

Remaln In the class and timely submit a ckaim:
For o delailed Notce and Clalm Form wisit
CS[ToysSetilement.cam or write {o; Planet To!
GS] Kits Claimg Administralor, P.O. Box 8177,
Novato, CA D4948-6177. Your dalm musi be
received by tha Clalme Adminisirator na later than
Januery 14, 2010,

Object to all or any 'rorﬂnu of the propossd
aetttement; The Court Wil hold a hearng on
Maith dd, 2009, al__m. to conslder whether 1o
approva the eottement. You are nol raquired 1o
appear at tha hesdng, but you may if you =
desire. Any objections or commanta the
ptopaead must be recsived by the Goud, Plainliffe’
Codwad Counset and Dafendanls’ Counsel no later
than September 14, 2009. The full notise al
CEMopsSeitlement.com expleins how % object to
the proposed saltlenant.

Opt out from the Class: If you wish to be exchrded
froin the Clags and proposed setiement, you muet
submit to the Claims Adminktraler a request o be
exciuded postiariked by Saptembaer 23, 2009, ¥
you exclude yourself from the Class, you will nol
necalue any benafis of the setlocmert.

Do Nothing: If you do nothing, you will atll be
hound brlh& teems of Iho pro; satlemamt and

u woh't be abls 1o sua tha Defendants ebout the
sgal olaims In thie case.

This is only a vummery notice. To obfaln a
datailed ol cantalping addiflonal infunmation
aboul the proposed settloment and aach of these
options, please usit CSIToysSetfflementoom or
vaite the Clalms Administraior atl the address
abowe. You may atso write lo Plalnlfs” Codesd
Counsel af tha address Iistad in the full notice.
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If yon purchased or received a Planet Toys, Ioe. CSIt Crime Sceae lnvestigation Fingerprint Exnminatmu
Kit or CS!: Crime Scene Investigation Forensic Lab Kit from certain Retailers,
you may be entitled to benefits under a proposed class action settlement.

You may be eligible for a cash refund in a proposed seftlement of a class sction lawsuit if you purchased or otherwise
received a Planet Toys, Inc, CSI: Crime Scene Investigation Fingerprint Examination Kit (Product Nos. 1204, 1213,
1225) or CS1: Crime Scene Investigation Forensic Lab Kit (Product No. 1203) (the *“Scitlement Toy Products™ of
“Toys"), from CBS; Toys *R” Us, Inc.: Hammacher Schlemmer & Co,, Inc.; Walgreen Co.; Amazon.com, Inc.;
Buy.com, Inv.; Cosico Wholesale Corporadon* Sears Roebuck and Co Kmart Corporation; or QVC, Inc.
(“Defmdants“) You must have purchased or received the Toy(s) inthe Unned States on or before and not
for purposes of resale. Queston and Answer No. 7 below contains fiuther infurmation about what you may receive
in this seitlement.

* 5ee Question und Answer No, 2 on page 2. Costeo Wholesals Comporation did ot scll any Sctilement Toy Produsts.

YOUIRR LEGAL RIGUTES AND OPFIONS INTHIS SETYLEMENT:

SUBMIT A CLAIM BY The only way to receive a refund as part of this scnlemant,
JANUARY 14,2010
OPTOUT BY SEPTEMBER | If you select his option, you will rot be allowed to participate in the sertlement, but you
28,2009 will not be bound by the terms of settlement virher,
OBJECT BY SEPTEMBER | Write 1 the Court about why you don’t Jike the settlement.
14,2009
If you do nothing, you will still be bound by the rerms of (he proposed settlement
DO NOTHING Unless you submit a claim by the claim deadline, however, you will not receive any

benefits fom this settlement,

This notics — which the Court autharized — more fully explains your rights and options and the deadlines to exercise them. Youalso may
obtaln more information on the proposed setlement and 8 copy of the Sextlement Agreement by visiting www, Som or by
writing the Claims Administator at: Planst Toys CSI Klis Claimg Administramr, P.O. Box 6177, Novito, CA 9494&-6177

WA T TR NOTICE CONY VNS

Please read this entire notice completaly bacause it affects vour legal plghis,

BASIC INFORMATION .. PAGE 2
1. Am [ affected hy th:s pmpos-:d class acnon scnlcmcm"
2. What is this Iawsuit about?
3 Why is thig a class action?
4. Why is there a sewlernent?

WHO IS IN THE SETTLEMENT? .., Page 3
3, How do ] know {f1am a class member?
6. Are there exceptions to being included?

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS - WHAT YOU GET.........ccconivieicrvcarnnns PAGE 3
7. Whart dues the settlement provide?

HOW YOU SUBMIT A CLAIM ........o.oiceanimree e sestes s sesns s sestes s srsmes s pins PAGE 3
8. How do | submit m ¢lsim?
9. When will I receive payment for my claim?
10, What am 1 giving up 1 purticipate in the proposed ssitlement?

EXCLUDING YOURSELF FROM THE SETTLEMENT .....ccc.commininenniins PAGE 4
1t How do | opr out of the settlement clags?
12. If1 opt qut from the Setlament, can 1 still get a refund for the Senlement Toy Product(s)

I purchased?

Quustions? Visil www, .com
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THE LAWYERS REPRESENTING YOU., PAGE 4
13 Do I have a lawyer in the case?.
14, How will the Jawyers be paid?

OBJECTING TD THE SETTLEMENT .....c.oiivnmummmion it ssaissasasirmssiss s PAGE 4
15.  Howdo I tell the Court that T don’t like the settlament?
16.  What's the differance between objecting to the proposed scttlement and opting out?
THE SETTLEMENT HEARING .. P PAGE 5

17. When will the Court declde whethertn approve the proposed senlemenl"
1%, Do I have 1o coms t0 the hearing?
19, May | speak at the hearlug?

IF YOU DO NOTHING ..oooeecremeererecesennmse s seessarasmscs s roere e emsarssetse srssecssoetton? PAQES
20. What happens if [ do nothing at all?
GETTING MORE INFORMATION .......ccoovervnverierrrcrnrnnns S PAGE §

21, Are these more detzils aboul the pmponed sefilement?
22. How do I get mors information?

BASIC INFORMATION

1. A Lalfected Dy thns proposed obass action sctilement?

You may be sligible 19 get a cash refund in a ciaxs uction lawsui if you purchased or received ax a gift e Planet Toys, Ine. CSI: Crime
Scene Invastgation Fingerprint Examination Kit (Product No, 1204, 1213, 1225) or CSI: Crime Scene Investigation Forensic Lab Xit
(Product No. 1203) (the “Setiement Tay Produets” or *Tays”), fom CBS; Toys “R" Uz, Ine.; Harmuneacher Schismmer & Co,, Inc.;
Walgreen Co.; Amazoncom, Inc; Buy.com, Inc.; Costeo Wholesala Corporation; Sears Roebuck and Co.; Kmart Corporaaion; or QVC,
Irc, ("Defendams”). 'You must have purchased or received the Toy(s) In the United Startes on or before and not for purposes of
resale,

The Court in charge of this case is the Unlted States District Court for the Southem Distrien of New York, The case is known as Jeffrey
Moarrls, e dl., against CBS, et al,, Case No. 08-CV-0592 (HB). The people who sued are called “Plalntiffs.* The companics
pasticipating in the scttiement include CBS; Toys “R” Us, Inc,; Hemmacher Schlemmer & Co,, Inc., Walgreen Co,; Amazon.com, Inc.;
Buy.com, Ine.; Costeo Wholeszale Corporation; Sears Roebuek und Co.; Kiman Corporation: and QVC, Inc., and are called “Defendants.™
Other companies sued inchude menuficturer, Planet Toys, Inc. which flled a Chapter 7 Bankrupicy Petition on March 18, 2009, 30 Planet
‘Tays isnol a party 1o this settlement.

The Court ordered this notice because you have a right 1o know abowt the setlernént of a class action lawsulr, and about your options,
before the Court decides whether @ approve the settlemant. 1f the Court approves the settlemrent, you may be eligible o receive a refund
for the Scndemem Toy Product(s) that you purchasad or roosived as 8 gifl. This Nalice vxplains the lawsuit, the proposed s¢ttlement,
your Jegal rights, wht banefits arc available, snd who is eilgible to recelve those,

2, What is this vsuit abowut?

The Phintffs in the lawsuil sliege that Deferdants knew of should have known that some of the white fingerprinting powder In the
Setilemcnt Toy Products comained asbesos, and misepresenied o the public that the Tuys were safe for children, Defendants have
denied pnd conlinwe o deny that the Toys conmined asbestos and deny any wrongdoing or Jiability o any and all Plaintiffs In relation o
the salr/distribution of the CSI Kits. The Cowt has not made any findings cn this lssve, and the settlement is not an admission of
wrongdolng by any party.

Noie that the parties’ dus diligence revealed that Costco Wheolesale Corporation did not sell any Senlement Toy Products,

3, Why is thiy o elasy acthun”?

In & class astion, one or more people callcd class reprosmiatives bring 2 lawsult on behalf of'a larger nunber of people who they believe:
have simifar claims. Each person who Is part of 2 class is called » “clase member.” A single court resolves the lsyues for all class
members at the same tme.

4. Why is there a sertlenment?
The partics agreed to the proposed sattlemant ta avoid the expense and urcenainties of contmued litigation, The clags rapresentatives and
their attorneys think the sexdement is in the best nverests of the class members.

Questions? Vigit www, o
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WHO IS INTHE SETYLEMENT
To sea if you are efigibla 10 participate in this sottlement, you first have to determine that you are a class member.

SoHow o Ulorew il Tam s clise membor?

You are » class member |f you purchased or received as a gift a Pladet Toys, lac. CSI: Critne Scene Investigation Fingerprint
ExamMation Xkt (Product No. 1204, 1213, 1225) or CSh: Crime Scene Investigadon Forensic Lab Kit (Product No. 1203) (e
“Semlament Toy Products™ or “Toys"), from CBS; Toys “R” Us, Inc.; Hammacher Schienimer & Co,, inc.; Walgreen Co.; Amazon.com,
Inc.; Buy.com, lac.; Costeo Wholesale Corp.*; Scars Roebuck and Co.; Kmant Corp,; or QVG, Inc. ("Defendants”). You must have
pirchased or raceived the Toy(s) in the Unlted States oni or before and rot for purposes of resale.

* See Question and Answer No, 2 on pege 2, Cosico Whalesale Corparation did not sell any Settlement Toy Producis.

G. Are there exceptions fo being fncluded?

‘The proposed rettlement class doas nor jnclude any of the Defendarus; any entity In which Defendants have & controlling Interest or
which has 3 contreliing interest in Defendants, and Defendants' Tegal represenmarives, assigns and successors; and any person who timely
files a Request for Exclusion from the Settlament Class with the Claims Adminlstrator uider the Settlerment Agresment, Also exchuded
are Lhe Judges 10 whom the Acdon is ssigned and any member of the Judgs™s immediata family,

THE SETTLEMENT BENERITS—WHAT YOU GET

ToWhat does thie seltenrent provide?

a.  Cousumer Refund Program:

Class Membors who send in valid Claim Form to the Claims Adminisumtor by the Claims Deadline (see Question and Answer
No, 8), and provide all zequired proof of documentation as specified on the Claim Form, will recsive a cash refund payment as
detailcd below: L

(1 1f you have one or more Settlement Toy Product(s) from one or more of the Defendants, you may return the Toys and
reccive a refond for the actual pricc you paid for them or, if thers is insufficient information gvailable to detertine the
actual price, the average retall price of the identificd Defendant that sold the Seitlement Toy Praduct if you submit a valid
Clalm Form to the Claims Administrator. When you submit your claim for this category, the Claims Administrator will
send you a shipping label so0 you may retum the Setilement Toy Product(s) ut no cost to you, Altemnatively, you may send

"2 portion of the bex with UPC Code to the Claims Administrator slong with yow Claim Form. :

(2) If you na longer have the Seftlement Toy Praduct(s), but you have proof of purchase, you may submit » Claim Form
certilying that the Toy(s) was destroyed or disposed of, together with proof of purchase by (i) sales receipt, (if) credit card
statement or (iii) internet order confirmation. Then you will receive a refund for the actual price paid for the Settlement
Toy Product{s), so long as you have not already received a cash refund. '

(3) If you have neither the Scilement Toy Product(s) nor proof of purchase, you muy submit a Claim Form centifying that the
Toy(s) were deitroyed or disposed of, wogether with a declaration of such wnder penalty of perjury, and then you will be
entitled fo receive a cash refund in the amount of the average retail price of the Setement Toy Produci(s) sold by the
identiffed Defendant so long a5 you have not already received a cash refund. You must have desroycd or disposed of the
Tay(s) and not simply have given it uway (o another person. Refunds arc limited to two Senlement Toy Producu for
which you do not havae preof of purchase.

In addition, Defendants agree that they or their agents shall destroy all returned Settlemnent [oy Produci(s) after the Claims Period and to
previde certification of destruction to Class Counsel and the Court.

b. Other Monstary Obligetions of the Defendapts

In addition to each Defendant paying for the cash refunds of Ssttlement Toy Produci(s) purchased from them, Defendants will
colleatively pay a ¢y prey award ol thirty thousand dollurs ($30.000) 10 2 non-profir orgunizmion known as the Asbesios
Diseave Awarentss Corporation (ADAQ) If such award is approved by the Couir. 1o addition, Dofendamts will pay for Claims
Admiplstration and Notice Expenses, and for aftorneys’ fees and cosis awarded by the Court to Class Counscl, up to the
amount of 175,000,

HOW TO SUBMIT A CLAIM

8. tlow do E suborta claim?

A Claim Form, Including instructions on bow to submit a ctaim by mall or directly online, is availabls at B-"Tenm You alse can
receive a Claim Form by writing to; Planet Toys CS1 Khs Clalms Administrator, P.O. Box 6177, Novato, CA 9494861 77.

Questions? Visit www, SLom



s(.‘,ase 1:08-cv-00592-HB  Document 84  Filed 05/19/2009 . Page 19 of 20
T-116  P.020/06% =161

You must read the instructions on the Clalm Form carefully, answer the questions and fill out the Claim Form as directed in the
instructions, include alf the docursents that the form asks for, and sign the Claim Form under penalty of perjury. You must mail the
Clalm Form so that i will be received by the Clabms Adminixrator on or before Jarwiary 14, 2010. W you do not mail your Claim
Form in tima, your clalm may be refected, and you waive all rights to reccive any bencfits under this settfement.

9, Wheo will I receive payment for my chaim?

The Court will hold a scitlement hearingon _~ »~ &t - *.m., to docide whether 1o approve the settlement. 1€ the Cowt approves
the settlement, there may be appeals. The appeal process can take more than a year, Please be paticne Setlement eward checks will be
mailed afler the settlernent becomes finel end ald claims are processed.  You should receive your award within twelve weeks aflsr the
resolution of any appeals, or if thare is no appeal, within twelve weeks after the clalm filing deadline.

10, Whay am Loving ups to participate in the proposed setilement?

If you remain §n the class, vou will be eligible to parricipate In the setlement and roceive a cash refund if you file a valid and timely
Ciaim Form. If you remain in the claxs, that also means that you can't sue or be part of any other lawsuit againss any Defendants about
the Settled Claims as defined in the Settiement Agreement. It also Means all of the Court’s orders will leyally bind you, and you witl be
deemed 10 rclease Defendants and each Released Paity as defined {a the Settlement Agrevment from any fixure claims conceming the
issues In this fawsult. Howsver, personal injury claims due to use ¢f exposure 1 the Tays will not be released if you stay in the class and
file a Claims Form.

EXCLUDING YOURSELF FROM THE SETTLEMENT

If you don't want to be included Tn the proposed sextlamncnt, bul you whant 1o keep the right to sue Defendams on your own about the logal
iasues in this case, then you muy take affirmative steps to exclude yourself from she settlement class. This is sometimes referred 10 as
“opring our of the seltlernent class,” )

11, Huw do | optout ¢f the sctilenment cfass?

To opt out from the proposed settlement, you must send a Request for Exclusion lettar by U.S. Mail t the Claims Administrator asking
10 be exchided fom the Morris, e al. v, CBS, ¢ al, class action, U.S. District Coutt for the Southem District of New York, Case No, 08+
CV-0592 (HB). Be sure o Include your neme, address, (zlephone number, and signmiure, Your request 1o be exclyded from the
scttlement must be posmarked no later than September 28, 2009.  Please mail your letter to: Planet Toys CSI Kits Claling
Administrator, PO, Box 6177, Novato, CA $4948-6177.

1f you ask to be excluded, you will: (i) not be bound by any orders or judgments entered In this Action; (ii) not be entitled 10
rellef under or be affected by the Settlement Agreement; (iii) not have & right to a cash refund; and (iv) nat be entitled 10 object
to any aspect of the Sevloment Agrecmenlt. You must personally sign your Request for Exelusion, So-called “mass” or Yclass™
opt-outs shall not be allowed, If more than 150 Class Members timely file valld Requests for Exclusion, Defendants will have
the right to withdraw from the Scrtlement Agreement,

12, 1T 4§ opt ol Trom the settdeaent, can 1stil) get o refund fov the Sedlanens Foy Produoet(s) | purchased?

No. If you opt out from this setlement, plense do nol send in a Clalm Form becauss you will not be cligible to paniclpate In this
setilement,

THE LAWYERS REFRESENTING YOU

13, Do Liave o tawver i the case?

The class is represented by John Stola, Jr., of Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins 1.LE and William Audet of Audet & Partners,
LLP. These lawyers are called “Co-lead Class Counsel,” You will not be charged for these lawyers, I you want to be represanied by
your own lawyer, you may hire one a1 your own expense.

L How will the Lawyers be pad?

Class Counsel will ask the Court 10 award artomeys® faes and expenses in an amount not 10 exceed 5175,000. As described above, this
amowy will be paid by the Defendants,

ORIECTING TO THE SETTLEMENT
You can tell the Court that you doa't agres with the settiement or some pan of'it,

13, How do §teld the Coart that TdonTr ke the setidemcat?

If you ere a ¢lass member, you can object fo the proposed settlement and give teasans wily you think the Court should not approve i
The Court wil) considr your views. To object, you must scnd a letier contalning your objections 1o the proposed settlement in Marris, o
al, v. CBS, er al, Case No, 08-CV-0592 (HB). Bc sure 10 include your name, address, wlephane rumber, your signature, appropriate
proof of purchase or receipt of the Settlement Toy Product(s), the basis for youwr objestivn, and a statement of whether you imend 10
appear ot the Faimess Hearlng, either with or without councel, If you fall to timely flle & wrimen OQbjection in this manncr, you shall be

Questions? Visit www, -com
4
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deemed to have waived any objections, shall not be permitted 10 object to the Sextlement Agreement al the Faimess Hearing, and shall be
forechosed from seeking auy review ofthe Class Settlement by appeal o other means. Your objection and any supporting papers must bo
mailed to and acrually received by all of the tollowing persons o later than September 14, 2009,

COURT I Crass CounsiL ' l DEFENSE COUNSEL ]
Clark of the Count John J. Stoia, Jr,, Esq. and  Willam M, Auder, Esy. Renee D, Wesserman, Esg,
United Statas Digtelcs Cournt Coughlin, Stols, Getler, Audet & Parmars, LLP, Rogers Josaph Q'Donnel]
Soulhern Disrict of New York Rudmen & Robbing, LLP 221 Maln Streut, 311 California St,

500 Peari Steest 695 West Broadway, Sule 1460 10% Floor

New York, NY 10007-1312 Sultc 1900 San Franclsco, CA 94105 San Francisce, Ca 94104

San Dicgo. CA 92101

16. Wihat's the ditferenee Between elijecting in the proposed sctifenent and opting vat?

Objrcting to the proposed semtlement is simply tedling the Court that you don't like semething about it. You can object only if you remain
In the Class, Opting our {s telling the Court that you don’t want o be part of the setilement clags, Tf you exclude yourself, youl have no
basis 1o object because the case no longer affucts you. ]

THE SETTLEMENT HEARING
The Court will hold 3 henring to decide whether 1o approve the senlement. You may attend and you may ask o speak, but you don't
have 1 do cither 10 participate in (his ¢lass serjement.
VL When will the Court decide whetber fo appinve the proposed <ettlement?

The Court will bold a Setdement Hewsing at ST ERFRGIARSTIGLTIN. 2009 at the Untted States District Coun for the Southem
Diswrict of New Yerk, in Counroom % located at g% : A At this hearing th Court will consider whether the sctlement is
falr, reasonable, and adequate and thus should be Finally approved. Ifthers are objections, the Court will consider thern, The Court will
listen to people who have asked (o speak at the hearing. The Cowrt may also consider how much to pay (o Class Counsel.  We do not
know how long these declslons will take, .

th. Do § have e come to the hearving?

No, Class counsel will answer any questions that the Court may have wbout the propased settlement, You iy come to the hearing at

yaur own expense. Even if you send an cbjection, you don'thave to como to the hsarlng. As long as your written objection is timely, the
Court will consider it. ¥ou may also pay your own lawyer to etend, but iU's nol necessary.  Finally, you may seck to intervene in the
aetion, burt you need not do so.

9. May @speak at the hearing?

You may ask the Court for pesmission to speak at the Settlernert Hearing, To do 50, you mugt send a larer sxying thar it {5 your “Norice
of Intention 1o Appear™ in “Jeffrey Morvls, ¢t al, v, CBS, et al,, Cast No, 08-CV-0592 (FIB)." Be sure 1o include your name, adlress,
talephone number, and your signature, Your Notice of Inienton to Appear must d¢ recebvrd by all of the individuals listed in the Answer
to Question No. 15 above, no later than September 14,2009, You cannot spesk a1 the hearing if you opt out of the sculcment class,

1¥ YOU DO NOTHING

0. Wikl Bapypeos iF 1 do uothing at al)?

If you do nothing, you will not recelve any benefits from this proposed settlement. But, unless you opt out, you won't be ablg to start,
continue or participate in 2 fawsuit against the Defendants about the Setded Claims in this case unkess you are bringing a tawsult for

individual persona) injuries caused by the Settlement Toy Products,
GETTING MORE INFORMATION

21, Ave there more detaits about the proposed settlement?

This Notice summarizes the [woposcd sctiloment. More details are comtalned In the Settiement Agreement. Copiss of the Sertlement

t and other documents relating to the casa arc on fik: at the Unilod States Disuict Cowt for the Southem District of New York,
3500 Pear| Streer, New York, NY 10007-1312 and may be examined and copied during office hours at the Office of the Clerk, 8:30 wm.
to 5:00 p.m. You may also obtainl a copy of the Senlement Agrecment fom the seithment website at wow,_ . com,

23 How do Lect mare infor imation?

To obamin more information on the propesed seitlement, You may vish the szulement website st www,__°~ ~ .com. You may also write
10 ejther ofthe Class Counscl distod in the Answer t¢ Question No, 15 ebove.

Questions about the proposed scrtlement shoukd not be directzd 10 the Court or ita stafl

Questions? Vislt www, .com



